

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM DUANE ELLEDGE)

Appellant,)

vs.)

STATE OF FLORIDA,)

Appellee.)

CASE NO. 74,789

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Appeal from the Seventeenth Judicial
Circuit, In and For Broward County, Florida

RICHARD L. JORANDBY
Public Defender
15th Judicial Circuit of Florida
301 N. Olive Avenue/9th Floor
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(407) 355-2150

ERIC M. CUMFER
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 764663

RICHARD B. GREENE
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 265446

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>CONTENTS</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	xi
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	3
 <u>POINT I</u>	
THE TRIAL JUDGE FAILED TO FIND PROPOSED MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE FOUND AS A MATTER OF LAW SINCE A REASONABLE QUANTUM OF EVIDENCE, UNCONTRADICTED BY ANY COMPETENT EVIDENCE, SUPPORTS THEM	3
 <u>POINT II</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING, DURING THE CROSS-EXAMINATION OF A DEFENSE WITNESS, HEARSAY OPINIONS OF DOCTORS NOT TESTIFYING AND NOT QUALIFIED AS EXPERTS	10
 <u>POINT III</u>	
INTRODUCING EVIDENCE OF A DEFENDANT'S PRIOR HOMICIDES WHICH MAKES UP A GREAT PART OF THE STATE'S EVIDENCE AND INCLUDES VICTIM IMPACT TESTIMONY AND PHOTOS OF A CORPSE OF A PRIOR HOMICIDE VICTIM, VIOLATES FLORIDA LAW AND THE FLORIDA AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS	14
 <u>POINT IV</u>	
A HEARSAY OPINION BY AN ABSENT MEDICAL EXAMINER EMPLOYEE THAT THE DECEDENT'S BLOOD ALCOHOL LEVEL WAS .06% WAS IMPROPERLY ADMITTED	18
 <u>POINT VI</u>	
ADMISSION OF THE DEFENDANT'S ALIASES WHICH SUGGESTED PRIOR CRIMINAL CONDUCT WAS ERROR	20
 <u>POINT VII</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED <u>BOOTH</u> ERROR BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE THAT MARGARET STRACK WAS A COLLEGE STUDENT	21
 <u>POINT VIII</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING CROSS REVEALING THAT MR. ELLEDGE HAD TWICE PREVIOUSLY BEEN SENTENCED TO DEATH	21
 <u>POINT IX</u>	
MR. ELLEDGE'S STATEMENTS, INVOLUNTARILY MADE AND OBTAINED IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT WERE ERRONEOUSLY ADMITTED	21
 <u>POINT X</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY RESTRICTING IMPORTANT, RELEVANT MITIGATING EVIDENCE.. . . .	22
 <u>POINT XI</u>	
STRIKING TESTIMONY SHOWING THE VICTIM USED DRUGS VIOLATED MR. ELLEDGE'S RIGHT TO CONFRONT WITNESSES <u>AND</u> PRESENT MITIGATING EVIDENCE IN A CAPITAL PROCEEDING	25
 <u>POINT XII</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY NOT HOLDING A <u>RICHARDSON</u> INQUIRY WHEN DEFENSE OBJECTED DOCUMENTS USED TO CROSS EXAMINE A DEFENSE WITNESS HADNOTBEENREVEALED	27

POINT XIII
A MISTRIAL IS REQUIRED WHEN A PROSECUTOR INFORMS THE JURY A TAPED STATEMENT OF THE DEFENDANT HAS BEEN REDACTED ON MOTION OF DEFENSE. . 29

POINT XIV
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PRECLUDING VOIR DIRE ON THE JURORS' RELIGIOUS AFFILIATIONS AND ABILITY TO CONSIDER MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND FUNDAMENTALLY ERRED BY TELLING THE JURY NOT TO ANSWER EMBARRASSING QUESTIONS 30

POINT XVI
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ADEQUATELY DEFINE NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES 32

POINT XIX
THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT EXERCISE REASONED JUDGMENT IN FINDING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND SO LIFE MUST BE IMPOSED 33

POINT XX
THE SENTENCING ORDER DOES NOT CLEARLY STATE FINDINGS IN AGGRAVATION AND MITIGATION; NO VALID, REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF PART OF THE ORDER EXISTS 34

POINT XXI
THE TRIAL COURT'S RELIANCE ON PSYCHIATRIC REPORTS NOT IN THE RECORD TO REJECT MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES VIOLATED MR. ELLEDGE'S DUE PROCESS AND CONFRONTATION RIGHTS AND CONSTITUTED CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.. . . . 34

POINT XXII
THE EVIDENCE WAS NOT SUFFICIENT TO PROVE MR. ELLEDGE COMMITTED THE MURDER FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING OR PREVENTING AN ARREST 34

POINT XXIII
THE TRIAL COURT RELIED ON IMPROPER CONSIDERATIONS AND INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE IN FINDING THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL AGGRAVATOR . . . 36

POINT XXVIII
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO ALLOW MR. ELLEDGE TO WITHDRAW WISGUILTY PLEA. 36

POINT XXIX
DEATH IS DISPROPORTIONATE FOR THIS CRIME UNDER STATE LAW AND THE FLORIDA AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS 37

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Adams v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1982)	37
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68, 105 S.Ct. 1087, 84 L.Ed.2d 53 (1985).	12
<u>Alvord v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975)	37
<u>Aehmore v. State</u> , 214 So.2d 67 (Fla. 1st DCA 1968)	16
<u>Banda v. State</u> , 536 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1988)	28
<u>Bell v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 637 (1978)	25
<u>Bender v. State</u> , 472 So.2d 1370 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	11,30
<u>Beverly Beach Properties v. Nelson</u> , 68 So.2d 604 (Fla. 1953)	22
<u>Booth v. Maryland</u> , 482 U.S. 496, 107 S.Ct. 2529, 96 L.Ed.2d 440 (1987)	15,16
<u>Bouie v. State</u> , 559 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 1990)	5,33
<u>Brannen v. State</u> , 94 Fla. 656, 114 So. 429 (1927)	6
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 206 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1968)	20
<u>Bunyak v. Clyde J. Yancev and Sons Dairy, Inc.</u> , 438 So.2d 891 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	19
<u>Burch v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 830 (Fla. 1988)	23
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	21
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	5,31
<u>Capehart v. State</u> , 16 HW S447 (Fla. June 13, 1991)	9,19
<u>Carroll v. Dolsworth</u> , 565 So.2d 346 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	32
<u>Caruthers v. State</u> , 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	35
<u>Castar v. State</u> , 365 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	30

<u>Cherry v. State.</u> 544 So.2d 184 (Fla. 1989)	28
<u>Cheshire v. State,</u> 568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	7
<u>Coastal Petroleum v. American Cyanamid.</u> 492 So.2d 339 (Fla. 1986)	22
<u>Cook v. State.</u> 581 So.2d 141 (Fla. 1991)	7
<u>Copeland v. Duaaer.</u> 565 So.2d 1348. 1349 (Fla. 1990)	31
<u>Cunningham v. Zant.</u> 928 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1991)	33
<u>Dobbert v. State.</u> 456 So.2d 424 (Fla. 1984)	21
<u>Douaan v. State.</u> 470 So.2d 697 (Fla. 1985)	5
<u>Dragovich v. State.</u> 492 So.2d 350 (Fla. 1986)	12
<u>Duest v. State.</u> 462 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1985)	28
<u>Elledge v. State.</u> 408 So.2d 1021 (Fla. 1982)	33
<u>Elledge v. Graham.</u> 432 So.2d 35 (Fla. 1983)	36
<u>Freeman v. State.</u> 563 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1990)	15
<u>Gardner v. State.</u> 480 So.2d 91 (Fla. 1985)	25
<u>Garron v. State.</u> 520 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	35
<u>Gilliam v. State.</u> 16 FLW S292 (Fla. June 15, 1991).	5,33
<u>Glendening v. State.</u> 536 So.2d 212 (Fla. 1989)	13
<u>Gomez v. United States.</u> 109 S.Ct. 2237 (1989).	32
<u>Griffith v. Kentucky.</u> 479 W.S. 314. 107 S.Ct. 708. 93 L.Ed.2d 649 (1987)	5
<u>Grossman v. State.</u> 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	16
<u>Gunsby v. State.</u> 574 So.2d 1085 (Fla. 1991)	26

<u>Haliburton v. State</u> , 561 So.2d 248 (Fla. 1990).	21
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988).	6
<u>Haves v. State</u> , 581 So.2d 121 (Fla. 1991).	26
<u>Hildwin v. State</u> , 531 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1988), <u>aff'd</u> 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	11
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 578 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1991).	12,35,36,37
<u>Hodge v. State</u> , 7 So. 593 (Fla. 1890).	12
<u>Huckaby v. State</u> , 343 So.2d 29 (Fla. 1977)	5
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 495 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1986).	8,22,37
<u>Huntley v. State</u> , 339 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1976)	12
<u>Hutehins v. Wainwright</u> , 715 F.2d 512 (11th Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> 465 U.S. 1071 (1984).	13
<u>Hutchinson v. Groskin</u> , 927 F.2d 722 (2d Cir. 1991).	20
<u>In re T.W.</u> , 551 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1989)	17
<u>Jackson v. Scully</u> , 781 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1486).	13
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 545 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1989)	21
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So.2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	10
<u>James B. Beam Distilling Company v. Georgia</u> , 59 W.S.L.W. 4735 (W.S. June 20, 199)	5
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 569 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	16
<u>King v. Dugger</u> , 555 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1990)	8,22,33,37
<u>Knox v. Collins</u> , 928 F.2d 657 (5th Cir. 1991)	32
<u>Kurynka v. Tamarac Hospital Corp.</u> , 542 So 2d 412 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	19

<u>Lavado v. State.</u> 492 So.2d 1322 (Fla. 1986)	31
<u>Lesko v. Lehman,</u> 925 F.2d 1528 (3d Cir. 1991).	18
<u>Lewis v. State.</u> 377 So.2d 640 (Fla. 1979)	16
<u>Lockett v. Ohio.</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	25
<u>Lucas v. State.</u> 581 So.2d 121 (Fla. 1991)	26
<u>Massie v. University of Florida.</u> 570 So.2d 963 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	22
<u>Merrill Stevens Dry Dock Co. v. G & J Investments Corp., Inc.</u> 506 So.2d 30 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	6
<u>Mills v. State.</u> 476 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1985)	36
<u>Morgan v. State.</u> 415 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1982)	12
<u>Muehlman v. State.</u> 503 So.2d 310 (Fla. 1987).	11.23
<u>Myers v. Ylst,</u> 897 F.2d 417 (9th Cir. 1990).	5
<u>Myers v. Atlantic Coast Line Railroad comwany.</u> 112 So.2d 263 (Fla. 1959)	22
<u>Nibert v. State.</u> 557 So.2d 27 (Fla. 1990)	5
<u>Owen v. State.</u> 560 So.2d 207 (Fla. 1990)	22
<u>Parker v. Dugger.</u> 111 S.Ct. 731 (1991)	5.9
<u>Parker v. State.</u> 476 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1985)	11
<u>Pavne v. Tennessee.</u> 111 S.Ct. 2597 (1991).	15,16
<u>Peterson v. State.</u> 465 So.2d 1349 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	29
<u>Poole v. State.</u> 194 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1967)	31
<u>Prime Management Co. v. W & C Associates.</u> 548 So.2d 696 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).	22
<u>Proffitt v. Wainwright.</u> 685 F.2d 1227 (11th Cir.), <u>modified</u> 706 F.2d 311 (1983).	13

<u>Quince v. State.</u> 477 So.2d 535 (Fla. 1985)	21
<u>Raffone v. State.</u> 483 So.2d 761 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	29
<u>Randolph v. State.</u> 562 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1990)	8.17
<u>Republic National Bank of Miami, N.A. v. Roca,</u> 534 So.2d 736 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	6
<u>Rhodes v. State.</u> 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	15.26. 36
<u>Richardson v. State.</u> 246 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1971)	27
<u>Riggins v. Mariner Boat Works, Inc.</u> 545 So.2d 430 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	19
<u>Rivera v. State.</u> 561 So.2d 536 (Fla. 1990)	8.38
<u>Robinson v. Hunter.</u> 506 So.2d 1106 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	11
<u>Rodriguez v. State.</u> 494 So.2d 496 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	20
<u>Rogers v. Lvnaugh.</u> 848 F.2d 606 (5th Cir.1988)	18
<u>Roers v. State.</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	6.9.10. 35
<u>Rowe v. State.</u> 120 Fla. 649. 163 So. 22 (1935)	16
<u>Santos v. State.</u> 16 FLW S633 (Fla. Sep't. 26. 1991)	7.9
<u>Scull v. State.</u> 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	8
<u>Simpson v. State.</u> 418 So.2d 984 (Fla. 1982)	30
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina.</u> 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	24
<u>Smith v. McCormick,</u> 914 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1990)	5. 9
<u>Smith v. State.</u> 500 So.2d 125 (Fla. 1987)	28
<u>Smith v. State.</u> 515 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1987)	28
<u>Sochor v. State.</u> 580 So.2d 595 (Fla. 1991)	9.37

<u>Solano v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.</u> , 491 So.2d 325 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	6
<u>Spaziano v. State</u> , 433 So.2d 508 (Fla. 1983) <u>aff'd</u> 468U.S. 447 (1984)	35
<u>Stano v. State</u> , 473 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 1985)	31
<u>State v. Castillo</u> , 486 So.2d 565 (Fla. 1986)	5
<u>State v. Diquillo</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	18
<u>State v. Ferguson</u> , 556 So.2d 462 (Fla. 2d DCA). <u>rev. denied</u> 564 So.2d 1085 (Fla. 1990)	13
<u>State v. Gillies</u> , 135 Az. 500. 662 P.2d 1007 (1983)	18
<u>State v. Gloseon</u> , 482 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1985)	17
<u>State v. Glenn</u> , 558 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1990)	5
<u>Steele v. Pendarvis Chevrolet, Inc.</u> , 220 So.2d 372 (Fla. 1969)	35
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	14
<u>Sullivan v. State</u> , 441 So.2d 609 (Fla. 1983)	21
<u>Swain v. Alabama</u> , 380 U.S. 202. 85 S.Ct. 824. 13 L.Ed.2d 759 (1965)	32
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 16 HW 8469 (Fla. June 27. 1991)	26
<u>Teffeteller v. State</u> , 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	36
<u>The Florida Bar</u> , 343 So.2d 1247 (Fla. 1977)	13
<u>Thomas v. Estelle</u> , 582 F.2d 939 (5th Cir. 1978)	13
<u>Tompkins v. State</u> , 502 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1987)	13
<u>Trawick v. State</u> , 473 So.2d 1235 (Fla. 1985)	16
<u>United States v. Cherry</u> , 759 F.2d 1196 (5th Cir. 1985)	22. 35

<u>United States v. Fortier</u> , 911 F.2d 100 (8th Cir. 1990)	13
<u>United States v. Hill</u> , 738 F.2d 152 (6th Cir. 1984)	32
<u>United States v. Nash</u> , 910 F.2d 749 (11th Cir. 1990)	32
<u>United States v. Rucker</u> , 557 F.2d 1046 (4th Cir. 1977)	32
<u>U.S. Concrete Pipe Co. v. Bould</u> , 437 So.2d 1061 (Fla. 1983)	22
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 581 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1991)	9.11. 17
<u>Van Royal v. State</u> , 497 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1986)	34
<u>Walton v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1989)	16
<u>Welty v. State</u> , 402 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 1981)	16. 28
<u>Wheeler v. State</u> , 344 So.2d 244 (Fla. 1977)	5
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 424 So.2d 148 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	31
<u>Witt v. State</u> , 387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	5. 36
<u>Ziebler v. State</u> , 402 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1981)	28

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Fifth Amendment	8
Sixth Amendment	8
Eighth Amendment	5, 8, 9
Fourteenth Amendment	8

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article I, §§9, 17	17
Article V, §2	12

FLORIDA STATUTES (1989)

590.705	19
§921.141(1)	12, 13
§921.143(2)	16

FLORIDA RULES OF PROCEDURE

Rule 3.170(f)	37
Rule 3.780(a)	12
Rule 9.210(c)	1

8
